1Scientific Reports |          (2019) 9:8586  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-019-44661-x
The ion channels and transporters
gene expression profile indicates
a shift in excitability and
metabolisms during malignant
progression of Follicular Lymphoma
Alberto Magi1,2, Marika Masselli1, Cesare Sala1, Angela Guerriero1,2, Pasquale Laise1,5,

ATP-binding cassette
ABCC4 3,61 0,00692 subfamily C member 4
ABCA2 3,03 0,01639 subfamily A member 2
ATP-ase
ATPAF2 5,52 0,00221 mitochondrial F1 complex assembly factor 2
ATP5S 2,94 0,01776 H+ transporting, mitochondrial Fo complex subunit s
ATP5E 2,58 0,03017 H+ transporting, mitochondrial F1 complex, epsilon subunit
Calcium Channel CACNA1A 2.46 0,03783 P/Q type, alpha 1A subunit
Potassium Channel
KCNMB1 2,95 0,02260 subfamily M regulatory beta subunit 1
KCNS1 2,83 0,02327 modifier subfamily S member 1
KCNQ2 2,49 0,03558 KQT-like subfamily, member 2
Sodium Channel SCN2A2 3,28 0,02613 voltage-gated channel alpha subunit 2
Solute Carrier
SLC4A3 3,11 0,02302 family 4 (anion exchanger), member 3
SLC24A1 2,87 0,01869 family 24 (sodium/potassium/calcium exchanger), member 1
SLC22A7 2,58 0,03126 family 22 (organic anion transporter), member 7
SLC13A2 2,51 0,03331 family 13 (sodium-dependent dicarboxylate transporter), member 2
SLC1A1 2,49 0,04442 family 1 (neuronal/epithelial high affinity glutamate transporter),
member 1
SLC23A3 2,48 0,04681 family 23 (nucleobase transporters), member 3
(b) under expressed genes
ATP-binding cassette
ABCB6 −2,29 0, 04865 sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 6
ABCA1 −2,48 0,03744 sub-family A, member 1
ABCC5 −3,08 0,02647 sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 5
Annexin ANXA3 −2,27 0,04918 annexin A3
ATP-ase
ATP9A −2,72 0,02390 phospholipid transporting 9A
ATP5H −2,77 0,02222 H+ transporting, mitochondrial Fo complex subunit D
ATP6V0D2 −2,98 0,01841 H+ transporting, lysosomal V0 subunit D2
ATP2C1 −3,09 0,02373 Ca2+ transporting 1
Calcium Channel CACNB4 −3,06 0,01363 beta 4 subunit
Potassium Channel
KCNN4 −2,33 0,04929 intermediate/small conductance calcium-activated channel,
subfamily N, member 4
KCNJ2 −2,96 0,01598 subfamily J member 2
KCNIP2 −3,05 0,02790 interacting protein 2
KCNE2 −4,23 0,00266 subfamily E regulatory subunit 2
Solute Carrier
SLC2A1 −2,33 0,04710 family 2 (facilitated glucose transporter), member 1
SLC24A4 −2,39 0,04487 family 24 (sodium/potassium/calcium exchanger), member 4
SLC24A3 −2,43 0,03885 family 24 (sodium/potassium/calcium exchanger), member 3
SLC6A8 −2,47 0,04353 family 6 (neurotransmitter transporter, creatine), member 8
SLC39A12 −2,63 0,04616 family 39 (zinc transporter), member 12
SLC7A4 −2,72 0,02491 family 7 (amino acid transporter light chain, L system), member 4
SLC20A2 −2,97 0,03109 family 20 (phosphate transporter), member 2
SLCO2A1 −3,27 0,01049 organic anion transporter family member 2A1
SLC26A4 −3,45 0,00937 family 26 (anion exchanger), member 4
Table 2.  DE ICT genes in relapsed versus not-relapsed FL patients: 16 genes were over expressed in relapsed
patients (a) versus not relapsed and 22 under expressed (b). ICT genes overlapping with FC-46-ICT signature
are highlighted in bold. ICT genes overlapping with FC-8-ICT signature are highlighted in bold and
underlined. All the overlapping genes showed the same trend in both cohorts.

(anaerobic) metabolism29, Glut-1 is the hallmark of the main metabolic pathway of cancers, i.e. aerobic glycolysis
(the so-called Warburg effect). In lymphomas, Glut-1 expression is apparently involved in FL transformation30
and it is related to the NF-κB pathway, which turned out to be upregulated in FL from our FAA. Also the TNF
pathway results upregulated in FL, and both of them are associated with the control of the metabolism31,32.
gene function gene name
Log2FC
DLBCL 14
Log2FC
DLBCL 30 LOD gene type
(a) over expressed genes
ATP-ase ATP2A3 3,30 3,91 3,53 Ca2+ transporting 3
Calcium Channel
CACNA1E 4,84 3,49 4,63 voltage-gated subunit alpha1 E
CACNA1I 4,39 3,74 3,96 voltage-gated subunit alpha1 I
Solute Carrier
SLC26A1 3,80 3,77 3,87 family 26 (anion exchanger), member 1
SLC15A3 2,92 3,16 2,27 family 15 (oligopeptide transporter), member 3
SLC27A1 2,33 2,40 1,19 family 27 (fatty acid transporter), member 1
(b) under expressed genes
ATP-binding Cassette
ABCA8 −3,66 −3,38 3,18 subfamily A, member 1
ABCB6 −3,12 −2,89 2,22 sub-family B (MDR/TAP), member 6
ABCC11 −2,73 −2,55 1,52 subfamily C (CFTR/MRP), member 11
Annexin ANXA8 −2,47 −2,37 1,23 annexin A8
ATP-ase
ATP1A2 −3,10 −2,71 2,06 Na+/K+ transporting subunit alpha 2
ATP8B3 −5,14 −5,57 7,30 aminophospholipid transporter, class I, type 8B, member 3
ATP9A −2,94 −2,57 1,58 phospholipid transporting 9A
Calcium Channel CACNA2D3 −3,20 −2,73 2,21 alpha 2/delta subunit 3
Potassium Channel
KCNH2 −3,68 −2,93 2,84 subfamily H (eag-related), member 2
KCNQ2 −4,46 −3,99 4,64 KQT-like subfamily, member 2
Solute Carrier
SLC12A6 −2,53 −2,25 1,21 family 12 (potassium/chloride transporter), member 6
SLC22A16 -4,38 -4,23 4,93 family 22 (organic anion transporter), member 16
SLC25A2 −3,06 −3,54 2,81 family 25 (mitochondrial carrier; ornithine transporter)
member 2
SLC2A14 −4,41 −2,76 3,02 family 2 (facilitated glucose transporter), member 14
SLC30A1 −2,82 −2,35 1,57 family 30 (zinc transporter), member 1
SLC30A3 −4,68 −3,45 4,26 family 30 (zinc transporter), member 3
SLC6A16 −4,53 −5,04 5,96 family 6 (neurotransmitter transporter), member 16
SLC6A8 −2,50 −2,39 1,19 family 6 (neurotransmitter transporter, creatine),
member 8
SLC7A4 −3,18 −3,34 2,77 family 7 (amino acid transporter light chain, L system),
member 4

ATP11A 2,82 6,8E-05 ATPase phospholipid transporting 11A
ATP1B1 2,57 7,0E-05 ATPase Na+/K+ transporting subunit beta 1
ATP11A 2,37 6,8E-07 ATPase phospholipid transporting 11A
ATP1B1 2,28 5,0E-04 ATPase Na+/K+ transporting subunit beta 1
ATP11A 2,16 2,0E-07 ATPase phospholipid transporting 11A
Calcium Channel CACNA2D1 3,58 5,8E-07 calcium voltage-gated channel auxiliary subunit alpha2delta 1
Potassium Channel
KCNJ10 4,45 9,7E-08 potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 10
KCNJ8 4,28 7,3E-11 potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 8
KCNMA1 2,83 3,7E-07 potassium calcium-activated channel subfamily M alpha 1
KCNS3 2,16 2,4E-03 potassium voltage-gated channel modifier subfamily S member 3
KCNJ5 2,02 1,3E-03 potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 5
Solute Carrier
SLC1A3 5,05 5,1E-15 solute carrier family 1 member 3
SLCO2B1 4,21 2,8E-09 solute carrier organic anion transporter family member 2B1
SLC40A1 4,04 1,9E-03 solute carrier family 40 member 1
SLC31A2 3,96 4,9E-11 solute carrier family 31 member 2
SLC2A10 3,83 6,5E-06 solute carrier family 2 member 10
SLC1A3 3,65 1,7E-04 solute carrier family 1 member 3
SLC22A3 3,61 7,6E-03 solute carrier family 22 member 3
SLCO2B1 2,80 4,8E-09 solute carrier organic anion transporter family member 2B1
SLC26A11 2,66 1,4E-08 solute carrier family 26 member 11
SLC37A3 2,59 9,0E-07 solute carrier family 37 member 3
SLC8A1 2,45 4,4E-04 solute carrier family 8 member A1
SLC27A5 2,36 2,7E-04 solute carrier family 27 member 5
SLCO2A1 2,33 1,4E-06 solute carrier organic anion transporter family member 2A1
SLC27A1 2,17 1,2E-04 solute carrier family 27 member 1
SLC7A7 2,14 2,2E-06 solute carrier family 7 member 7
(b) under expressed genes
ATP-ase
ATP2B2 −2,19 4,2E-03 ATPase plasma membrane Ca2+ transporting 2
ATP6V1G3 −2,33 4,9E-05 ATPase H+ transporting V1 subunit G3
ATP2A3 −2,50 8,1E-04 ATPase sarcoplasmic/endoplasmic reticulum Ca2+ transporting 3
ATP2A3 −2,60 7,9E-04 ATPase sarcoplasmic/endoplasmic reticulum Ca2+ transporting 3
Calcium Channel CACNA1I −2,10 1,6E-03 calcium voltage-gated channel subunit alpha1 I
Potassium Channel
KCNN3 −2,05 7,6E-03 potassium calcium-activated channel subfamily N member 3
KCNA6 −2,19 7,1E-03 potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily A member 6
KCNT1 −2,28 2,1E-03 potassium sodium-activated channel subfamily T member 1
KCNK12 −3,14 1,6E-03 potassium two pore domain channel subfamily K member 12
Solute Carrier
SLC29A2 −2,02 7,4E-03 solute carrier family 29 member 2
SLC24A1 −2,05 4,6E-03 solute carrier family 24 member 1
SLC4A8 −2,05 6,4E-03 solute carrier family 4 member 8
SLC16A11 −2,16 2,3E-03 solute carrier family 16 member 11
SLC16A8 −2,17 1,6E-04 solute carrier family 16 member 8
SLC34A1 −2,18 7,0E-03 solute carrier family 34 member 1
SLC15A2 −2,20 4,3E-03 solute carrier family 15 member 2
SLC4A8 −2,23 5,5E-05 solute carrier family 4 member 8
SLC30A4 −2,55 9,1E-04 solute carrier family 30 member 4
SLC30A4 −2,81 3,6E-03 solute carrier family 30 member 4
SLC30A4 −3,15 2,7E-03 solute carrier family 30 member 4
Table 4.  DE ICT genes in DLBCL primary samples from the GSE12195 dataset compared with a cohort of 5
healthy centrocytes present in the same dataset. The log2 fold change and the adjusted p-value (corrected with